
 
 

 

Dated: 23.01.2024 

 
 
 

    
( ) 

 
 RailTel Corporation of India  

                                                                 (A Government of India Enterprise) 
Plate-A, 6th Floor, Office 

Tower-2, 
NBCC Building, East Kidwai Nagar, 

New Delhi-110023 
 
                                                                      Website: www.railtelindia.com 
 
                                                                           Corrigendum-III 
 
Sub: “EMPANELMENT OF PARTNERS FOR DELIVERY OF SMPP SHORT CODE MESSAGING     

SERVICES”. 
 
Ref: i. RailTel/EOI/CO/Mktg/2023-24/SMPP Messaging Services/09 dtd 01.12.2023 
        ii. Corrigendum-I dtd 20.12.2023 
        iii. Corrigendum-II dtd 10.02.2024 
 
 
I. With reference to above mentioned EOI, the last date of submission of bid for  

“EMPANELMENT OF PARTNERS FOR DELIVERY OF SMPP SHORT CODE MESSAGING     
SERVICES” issued vide this RailTel/EOI/CO/Mktg/2023-24/SMPP Messaging Services/09 dtd 
01.12.2023 is extended from 24.01.2024 to 07.02.2024 up to 15:00 Hrs. All the submitted bids 
will be opened at 15:30 Hrs. on 07.02.2024. 

 
II. With reference to above mentioned EOI Ref i), few amendments to EOI are as mentioned below: 
 
1. Updated Point no. 1 in Commercial Terms & Conditions, Page no. 5 of EOI document: 

 
Clause No. Old clause Revised clause 

 
Point no. 1 

in 
Commercial 

Terms & 
Conditions, 

Page no. 5 of 
EOI 

document. 
  

 
Bidders has to quote the Price per SMS 
under various category in SOR below 
estimated rate of 6.7 paisa excl. taxes 

per SMS. 
 
 
 
 
  

 
Bidders has to quote the Price per 

SMS under NLDO ON NET category 
(i.e. for SOR Item-A) in SOR below 
estimated rate of 6.7 paisa excl. taxes 

per SMS. 
 
 
 
 



For ILDO category and offnet 
category (i.e. for SOR Item-B, C and 

D) this estimated rate is not 
applicable. 

 
 
  

  
 
2. Added Point no. 7 in Commercial Terms & Conditions, Page no. 5 of EOI document: 

 
“Bidders shall quote Price per SMS under various category in SOR separately. RailTel will decide L1 
 for respective item no. 1 to 10 of SOR. Bidders can quote in part or in totality as per their offerings. 
  

3. Updated Point no. 4), Eligibility Criteria, Clause no. 3.2- Eligibility Criteria, Chapter-3, Page no. 8 
 of EOI Document: 
 
Clause No. Old clause Revised clause 

 
Point no. 4), 

Eligibility 
Criteria 

Clause no. 
3.2, 

Eligibility 
Criteria, 

Chapter-3, 
Page no. 8 of 

EOI 
Document  

Eligibility Criteria:  Bidder should have 
a capability to handle at least 1000 
millions volume per day on Real Time 
basis through the provided SMPP bind. 
 
 
 
  

Eligibility Criteria: Bidder should 
have a capability to handle at least 
100 millions volume per day through 
the provided SMPP bind. 
 
 
 
  

 
 

4. Updated Point no. 4), Supporting Documents to be submitted, Clause no. 3.2 -Eligibility Criteria, 
Chapter-3, Page no. 8 of EOI Document: 
 
Clause No. Old clause Revised clause 

 
 
 
 

Point no. 4), 
Supporting 
Documents 

to be 
submitted, 
Clause no. 

3.2 -
Eligibility 
Criteria, 

Chapter-3, 
Page no. 8 of 

 
 
 
 
 
Supporting Documents to be submitted: 
Bidder to submit GST invoice (supported 
by GSTR-1) during in last three FY 
2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 by respective 
clients along with copy of PO. 
 
Invoices raised should clearly mention 
the volume of Real-Time SMPP short 
code messaging services for establishing 
the capability to handle atleast 1000 

 
 
 
 
Supporting Documents to be 
submitted: Bidder to submit GST 
invoice (supported by GSTR1)/ 
Purchase Order issued by client in 
last three FY 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-
23. 
 
The submitted document should 
clearly mention the volume of SMPP 
short code messaging services for 
establishing the capability to handle 



EOI 
Document 

 
 

  

millions Real-Time SMS per day for 
transactions. 

atleast 100 millions SMS per day for 
transactions. 
 
 
  

 
 

5. Deleted Point no. 10), Clause no. 3.2- Eligibility Criteria and supporting document, Chapter-3,  
Page no. 9 of EOI Document as mentioned below: 

   
“Bidder should have a positive net worth as on 31.03.2023.”  and supporting document “CA 
Certificate to be submitted with UDIN No”. 

 
6.  All other terms & conditions of the tender remain same. 

 
 
 
                                                                                                                            (Sh. Anand Singh Chandel)     
                                                                                            GM/VAB/CO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


